
Agenda Item B.4
CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: July 16, 2019

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: James Winslow, Senior Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Amendments to Kimley-Horn Public Works Professional Design Services 
Contracts

RECOMMENDATION:  

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2017-130 with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for the 
Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons at Chapel and Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon at 
Kingston Project (9058), increasing the contract authority by $6,750 for a total contract 
amount not-to-exceed $61,750;

B. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2017-131 with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for the 
Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons Improvements at School Crossing Project,
(9088) increasing the contract authority by $12,900 for a total contract amount not-to-
exceed $73,400;

C. Approve an additional budget appropriation of $15,000 from the Measure A fund 
balance to account 205-5-9088-706 for the Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons 
Improvements at School Crossing Project.

BACKGROUND:

RRFB at Chapel and PHB at Kingston Project (9058)
The Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons (RRFB) at Chapel and Pedestrian Hybrid 
Beacons (PHB) at Kingston (RRFB at Chapel and PHB at Kingston) Project includes 
crosswalk improvements at two locations. The locations are the following:

 Chapel Street at Hollister Avenue 
o install a RRFB system,

 Kingston Avenue at Calle Real
o replace older flashing beacons with a PHB system

In July 2015, staff applied for Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grant funds 
for the crosswalk improvements at Chapel and Hollister Avenue and at Kingston Avenue 
and Calle Real. In November 2015, Caltrans awarded HSIP grant funding to the City in 

1



Meeting Date:  July 16, 2019

2

the amount $237,780 (with an additional City match of $26,420) for the Project. Public 
Works proceeded with soliciting proposals from firms on the Council approved “short-list” 
of pre-authorized design consultants. Public Works selected Kimley-Horn for the design 
work and Council authorized the Professional Design Services Contract (No. 2017-130, 
Attachment 3). Kimley-Horn is wrapping up the final design for the project. The following 
table outlines the history of Council and City actions on the project. 

Date Action Entity Description

July 2015

City applied for 
Highway Safety 
Improvement 
Program (HSIP) 
grant funds

Caltrans
HSIP grant funds in the amount of
$237,780 (with an additional City 
match of $26,420)

December 19, 
2017

City authorized 
Professional Design 
Services Agreement 
with Kimley-Horn

Council

Professional Design Services 
Contract, contract amount $55,000
(Agreement No. 2017-130)
(Attachment 3 available with City 
Clerk)

December 18, 
2018

City authorized 
Amendment No. 1 to 
Professional Design 
Services Agreement 
with Kimley-Horn

Council

Amendment No. 1 to Professional 
Design Services Contract extending 
the term to December 31, 2020
(Attachment 3 available with City 
Clerk)

RRFB Improvements at School Crossing Project (9088)
The Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons (RRFB) Improvements at School Crossing
(RRFB Improvements at School Crossing) Project includes crosswalk improvements at 
three locations. The following school zone crosswalks will have an RRFB system 
installed:

 Brandon Drive and Cathedral Oaks Road,
 Evergreen Drive and Cathedral Oaks Road, and
 Carlo Drive and Cathedral Oaks Road.

In January 2016, staff applied for a Measure A Grant for three crosswalk improvements 
along Cathedral Oaks Road. In March 2016, the Santa Barbara County Association of 
Governments awarded Measure A Grant funding to the City in the amount of $316,888 
with the funds requested in Fiscal Year 2017/18. Public Works proceeded with soliciting 
proposals from firms on the Council approved “short-list” of pre-authorized design 
consultants. Public Works selected Kimley-Horn for the design work and Council 
authorized the Professional Design Services Contract (No. 2017-131, Attachment 4). 
Kimley-Horn is wrapping up the final design for the project. The following table outlines
the history of Council and City actions on the project.

2



Meeting Date:  July 16, 2019

3

Date Action Entity Description

January 2016
City applied for 
Measure A grant 
funds

Santa Barbara 
County Association 
of Governments
(SBCAG)

Measure A grant funds in the amount 
of $316,888

December 19, 
2017

City authorized 
Professional Design 
Services Agreement 
with Kimley-Horn

Council

Professional Design Services 
Contract, contract amount $60,500
(Agreement No. 2017-131)
(Attachment 4 available with City 
Clerk)

DISCUSSION:

While most of the City’s crosswalks are located at intersections with some type of stop 
control (sign or signal) to facilitate pedestrian crossings, some are not. These uncontrolled 
crosswalks have various types of improvements based on their use, roadway geometry 
and roadway vehicle volumes. Public Works identified five locations for safety 
improvements. Calle Real at Kingston Avenue currently has the older style yellow flashing 
beacons installed at the crosswalk. Cathedral Oaks at Brandon Drive and Cathedral Oaks 
at Evergreen Drive do not have the yellow flashing signals at the crosswalk, but there are 
two flashing yellow advance warning signals at the east and west end of the section of 
roadway, alerting motorists of the upcoming crosswalks. Cathedral Oaks at Carlo Drive 
and Hollister Avenue at Chapel Street do not have pedestrian activated signals at the 
crosswalk.

Public Works conducted field investigations of each site to determine what measures 
could be implemented to reduce the potential for future pedestrian involved collisions.
Accordingly, Public Works recommended and is installing RRFB or PHB (formerly known 
as a “High-Intensity Activated crossWalK" or HAWK Signal) systems at the various 
locations described above. The RRFB and PHB systems will help grab drivers’ attention 
and increase pedestrian stop compliance at the crosswalk thereby improving pedestrian 
safety at these uncontrolled crossing locations. 

RRFB at Chapel and PHB at Kingston Project (9058)
Kimley-Horn has completed 90% of the design work for the RRFB at Chapel and PHB at 
Kingston Project. Additional work was needed to clear the utilities and adjust the design 
to meet the slopes and grades, and to address time delays caused by significant City
staffing changes, heavy project workload, and limited resources. Public Works and 
Kimley-Horn need to complete the design and prepare the final plans, specifications, and 
cost estimate in preparation for bidding. 

Additional compensation of $6,750 is necessary for Kimley-Horn to cover the additional 
unanticipated design work. The increase in the contract authority will cover completing 
this phase of work. Public Works will return to Council with a request to authorize bidding 
the project.

3



Meeting Date:  July 16, 2019

4

RRFB Improvements at School Crossing Project (9088)
Kimley-Horn has completed 75% of the design work for the RRFB Improvements at 
School Crossing Project. Additional work is needed to complete the Americans with 
Disabilities (ADA) ramps at two locations, Brandon Drive and Evergreen Drive, due to the 
complex slopes, clearances, and an extra-wide shoulder/parking area adjacent. The 
extra-wide shoulder/parking area created opportunities for many design alternatives and 
preference options. The new Public Works Director’s re-evaluation of the layouts and 
clearer direction on a desired configuration led to project delays, but ultimately resulted 
in a better designed project for the community. There were also time delays caused by
significant City staffing changes, heavy project workload, and limited resources.

Additionally, the Public Works team was able to collaborate internally and construct part 
of the work by installing the curb ramp, conduits, and striping as part of the FY 2017/18 
Pavement Rehabilitation Project – Cathedral Oaks. This led to some delays and the need 
to remove the items, scope, costs, and specification sections referencing the work from 
the design, but means the City will not be digging up sections and trenching across the 
newly repaired roadway on Cathedral Oaks. Public Works and Kimley-Horn need to 
complete the design and prepare the final plans, specifications, and cost estimate in 
preparation for bidding. 

Additional contract authority of $12,900 is necessary for Kimley-Horn to cover the 
additional unanticipated design work and re-design options. The increase in the contract 
amount will cover completing this phase of work. Public Works will return to Council with 
a request to authorize bidding the project. 

Request for Contract Amendments
Public Works recommends amending the and Kimley-Horn agreements (Attachment 1 
and Attachment 2) to complete final design and the plans, specifications, and estimates 
(PS&E) in preparation for bidding. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

RRFB at Chapel and PHB at Kingston Project (9058)
The RRFB at Chapel and PHB at Kingston Project adopted FY 2019/20 Budget includes 
sufficient funds in the design phase to cover the increase in compensation of $6,750 for 
the Kimley-Horn agreement; no additional appropriations are necessary.

Fiscal Year 2019/20 RRFB at Chapel and PHB at Kingston (9058)

Account Fund Type
Current
FY19/20
Budget

YTD Actual
Encumbrances

Total Available 
Budget

101-5-9058-705 General Fund $102,838 - $102,838
205-5-9058-704 Measure A $9,500 $9,500
205-5-9058-705 Measure A $112,920 - $112,920
205-5-9058-706 Measure A $18,192 $9,889 $8,303
417-5-9058-705 HSIP Grant $195,480 - $195,480
417-5-9058-706 HSIP Grant $2,101 $2,101- $-

Total $441,031 $11,990 $429,041

4



Meeting Date:  July 16, 2019

5

RRFB Improvements at School Crossing Project (9088)
The RRFB Improvements at School Crossing Project adopted FY 2019/20 Budget does 
not have sufficient funds in the design phase to cover the increase in compensation of 
$12,900 for the Kimley-Horn agreement and additional Public Works staff time of 
approximately $2,100. Public Works is requesting an increase of $15,000 budget 
appropriation from the Measure A fund balance to the RRFB Improvements at School 
Crossing Project to cover the increase in the contract budget. There is approximately 
$178,000 available in estimated Measure A ending fund balance for FY 19/20.

Fiscal Year 2019/20 RRFB Improvements at School Crossing (9088)

Account Fund Type
Current
FY19/20
Budget*

YTD Actual
Encumbrances

Requested 
Appropriation

Total 
Amended
Budget

101-5-9088-705
General

Fund
$27,059 - - $27,059

205-5-9088-705 Measure A $135,243 - - $135,243
205-5-9088-706 Measure A $20,636 - $15,000 $35,636

206-5-9088-705
Measure A 

Grant
$296,248 - - $296,248

206-5-9088-706
Measure A 

Grant
$1,939 - - $1,939

Total $481,125 - $15,000 $496,125
*FY 19/20 Budget includes estimated carryovers of approximately $392,000.

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to authorize these contract amendments. The Public 
Works team would need to figure out how to complete the PS&E documents. Doing so
could cause delays in the timing of the CIP projects and jeopardize two grant funding 
sources.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________ _________________    
Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney         City Manager

5



Meeting Date:  July 16, 2019

6

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 2 for Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Agreement No. 2017-130
for Professional Design Services

2. Amendment No. 1 for Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Agreement No. 2017-131 
for Professional Design Services

3. Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Agreement No. 2017-130 for Professional 
Design Services and Amendment No. 1 (available online only)

4. Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Agreement No. 2017-131 for Professional 
Design Services (available online only)

6



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 2 for Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Agreement No. 2017-130 for 
Professional Design Services

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment No. 1 for Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Agreement No. 2017-131 for 
Professional Design Services

15



16



17



18



19



20



ATTACHMENT 3

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Agreement No. 2017-130 for Professional Design Services 
and Amendment No. 1 (available online only)

21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



ATTACHMENT 4

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Agreement No. 2017-131 for Professional Design 
Services (available online only)

55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71


	0008_1_CAR - PHB+RRFB_Kimley-Horn_amendments
	0008_2_Att 1 - Cover Amendment 2 Agmt 2017-130_KHA_PHB-RRFB Cover Sheet
	0008_3_Att 1 - Amendment No 2 to Agreement 2017-130_KHA_PHB-RRFB
	0008_4_Att 2 - Cover Amendment 1 Agmt 2017-131_KHA_RRFB_School Zones Cover Sheet
	0008_5_Att 2 - Amendment No 1 to Agreement 2017-131_KHA_RRFB_School_Zones
	0008_6_Att 3 - Cover Agreement 2017-130 Cover Sheet
	0008_7_Att 3 - Agreement 2017-130_KHA_PHB-RRFB
	0008_8_Att 4 - Cover Agreement 2017-131 Cover Sheet
	0008_9_Att 4 - Agreement 2017-131_KHA_RRFB_School_Zones



